## Lockesburg City Council Meeting

## Tuesday, March 14, 2023

Lockesburg City Council met in regular session Tuesday, March 14, 2023 in the Council Room at City Hall. The media was notified of the meeting.

The meeting was called to order at 6:29 and followed with prayer by Mayor Danny Ruth and the Pledge of Allegiance.

Those in attendance were Mayor Danny Ruth, Recorder Treasurer Becky Jegstrup, Council Members Chuck Martin, Mark Schroer, and Joe Stephens, City Clerk JoAnna Giusti and Asst City Clerk Sydney Hill. Council Members Levi Browning, William Roberts and Claudine Tompkins were absent.

Guests in attendance were Sandra Jackson representing the Eclipse Planning Committee and Lesia Stephens.

A motion was made by Martin and seconded by Schroer to allow the Mayor to be the quorum vote. Motion passed 4/0/0.

Sandra Jackson addressed the Council with concerns for the County during the 2024 Solar eclipse. The committee is trying to make all towns aware of the possibility of heavy traffic flow and all the other problems that would go along with the number of people expected in the county for this event.

A motion was made by Stephens and seconded by Martin to approve the minutes from the February meeting. Motion passed 4/0/0.

A motion was made by Schroer and seconded by Stephens to approve the Financial Report for February. Motion passed 4/0/0.

A motion was made by Stephens and seconded by Martin to approve Water/Wastewater license classes for Mayor Danny Ruth and Water Utilities Supervisor Justin Ruth for June27-29 in Lonoke. Motion passed 4/0/0.

A motion was made by Schroer and seconded by Stephens to allow City Clerk JoAnna Giusti to attend the ACCRTA meeting in Beebe April 27-28. Motion passed 4/0/0.

A motion was made by Stephens and seconded by Schroer to approve Building Permit 2023-1 for Jeff Nelson to pour a concrete slab at 3408 S Camellia for an Ice machine. Motion passed 4/0/0.

A motion was made by Stephens and seconded by Schroer to approve the bills for February. Motion passed 4/0/0.

A motion was made by Martin and seconded by Stephens to approve and post the Annual Financial Statement for 2022. Motion passed 4/0/0.

A motion was made by Schroer and seconded by Martin to adjourn. Motion passed 4/0/0 and the meeting was adjourned at 7:24.

Mayor Danny Ruth \_\_\_\_\_\_

Recorder Treasurer Becky Jegstrup \_\_\_\_\_